
OPINIONS OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

niEREFORE , IT IS ttY OPINI~ : 

Section 7-12-2102 , MC.A, allows t.he board o f county 
co..issJ.oners to crea te RSID' s to fund l!lprove-nt.s on 
underdeveloped and unoccupied parcels of land. provided 
the proposed district lies wi thin ;m area which is 
"thJ.c kly populated ." 

Very trul y yours. 

PUKE GREELY 
Attorney General 

VOL!m£ NO . 38 OPI NION NO. 24 

LICENSES , PROf ESSI ONAL AND OCCUPATIONAL - Aut.hon'Cy of Board 
of Nursing to approve courses not lead ing to llcensure ; 
NUR.SI NG, BOARD OF - Aut.hori ty to approve nursing-related 
courses ; 
NURSING SCHOOLS AND COURSES - Au thority o f Board o f Nurs1.ng 
to approve nursing- related cour ses ; 
MONTANA CODE ANNOTATED - Sections 37- 8- 101 , 37- 8- 102(3), 
37- 8-202(2). 37-8-443(l)(g) . 

HELD: The Board o f Nursing l a c ks authonty to requ1re 
approval of schools and course s which teach 
nursing-rel ated subjects. but which d1d no t pre­
pare students Cor licensure as registered or 
l1censed practical nurses. 

29 June 1979 

Ed carney, Director 
Department o f Professional and 

occupational Licensing 
L ·.onde Bui lding 
Helena, Montana 59601 

Dear Mr. Carney: 

You have requested my opin ion on the following question: 

Whether the Board of Nursing has the authorit¥ to 
approve schools and courses which t eac h nursing­
related subjects, but which do not p r epare 

cu1046
Text Box



86 OPINIONS Of THE A'J"1'0RNEY Gf.NERAL 

students for l1censure as reg1stered or licensed 
pract1cal nurses. 

Tltle 37 , chapter 8, of the Montana Code An.notated addresses 
the approval of schools of nursing and the licensure of 
profess1onal and practical nurses. The Leglslature has 
g1ven the Board of Nu:s1ng the authority and the duty to 
survey and approve nu.t.sing schools and courses to ensure 
that persons pract1c1ng nursing 1n the State are qualified. 
To effectuate this approval requ1rement. sect1on 37-8-443 
(l)(g ), MCA, makes lt a m1sdemeanor for a person or institu­
uon to "conduct a s chool of nurs1ng or a cour se unless the 
school or course has been approved by the board." 

The questlon you have raised 1nvol ves schools and cours es 
wh~ch are des1qned to teach students certa1n nursing-related 
tasks , such as act1ng as nursing a1des, 1nhalat1on thera­
p~sts . and operaung room techn1c1ans. The performance of 
these tasks does not at present requ1re l1censure 1n the 
State of Montana . and the courses are not offered to prepare 
the students to become reg1stered or 1 icensed practical 
nurses. Your spec1f1c 1nqu1ry is whether the board- approval 
requirements of T1tle 37 , chapter 8, apply to these courses 
and schools as well as to courses and schools qualifying 
students for l1censure. 

Wh1le the general term "nurs1ng" encompasses a w1de range of 
act1v1t1es 1nvolv1ng the care and attendance of the sick, lt 
1s clear that not all aspects of nursing are covered by the 
prov1s1ons of T1tle 37 , chapter 8. Section 37- 8-101. MCA. 
states that the purpose of the statutory proviSions in 
chapter 8 is to ensure only qual1fied persons pract.lce in 
the areas of profess1onal and practica.l nursing. The types 
o f nurs1ng covered by the chapter are expllcitly set forth 
in the definitional statute, section 37-8-102(3). Most 
important for the question presented here, section 37- 8 -
202 ( 2), which establishes the powers and du ties of the Board 
of Nurs ing, states: "The board under each administration 
shall prescribe curricula and standards for schools and 
courses prefharing ~ersons for registration and licensure 
under this c apter. c (EmphaSIS added. ) --

From a reading of the statutes as a whole, it is clear that 
the powers and duties of the Board of Nursing were intended 
to extend only to those areas of nursing education culmina­
ting i n the licensure of registered and practical nurses. 
Although section 37-8-443(l)(g), does not explic1tly limit 
its proscriio don of unapproved nursing schools and courses 
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to those preparatory to licensure, such a J.1,mitat1on 1s 
implicit when the statute is read in conjunction w1th the 
rest of the chapter. Ther efore , schools and courses 1n 
nursing•related subjects that are not designed to prepare 
students for registratioP or licensure as professional or 
practical nurses do not require approval by the Board o f 
Nu"rs1ng. 

THEREFORE, TT IS MY OPINION: 

The Board of Nursing lacks author1ty to requ1re 
approval of schools and courses which teach nursing­
related subjects, but which do not prepare students for 
1 icensure as registered or licensed practical nurses . 

very truly yours. 

MIKE GREE LY 
Attorney General 

VOLUME NO. 38 OPINI ON NO. 25 

CONSERVATION DISTRICTS - Responsib1lity for costs of conser­
vatlOn distr1ct superv1sor elect ions; 
ELECTIONS Respons1bility for costs of conservat1on 
distr 1ct superv1sor elections; 
MONTANA COD£ ANNOTATED Sect1ons 1 3-4-106, 13-12- 213, 
76- 15-102 . 76- 15-103, 76- 15- 201 t o 216, 76- 15-301 to 303. 

lfELD: The county 1n wh1ch vot1ng for a conservation 
distr1ct electi on occurs 1s respons1,ble for paying 
the expenses incurred by the election. 

Donald o. Macintyre, Esq. 
Ch1ef Legal Counsel 
Montana Department of Natur a l 

Resources & Conservation 
32 south Ewing 
Helena, Montana 59601 

2 July 1979 
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